NXP USA Inc. - S9S12G128AVLF Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

R
T
6
R
T
7
Samples
RT Clock
RT Clock Count
Actual Start Bit
RXD
1 1111 1 0 0 00
LSB
00
Perceived Start Bit
16 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG16K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual, Rev.1.25
790 Freescale Semiconductor
24.4.4.3 Valid Flash Module Commands
Table 24-25 present the valid Flash commands, as enabled by the combination of the functional MCU

0x09 Erase Flash Block ∗ ∗ ∗
0x0A Erase P-Flash Sector ∗ ∗ ∗
0x0B Unsecure Flash ∗ ∗
0x0C Verify Backdoor Access Key ∗ ∗
0x0D Set User Margin Level ∗ ∗ ∗
0x0E Set Field Margin Level ∗
0x10 Erase Verify EEPROM Section ∗ ∗ ∗
0x11 Program EEPROM ∗ ∗ ∗
0x12 Erase EEPROM Sector ∗ ∗ ∗
Table 24-26. P-Flash Commands
FCMD Command Function on P-Flash Memory
0x01
Erase Verify All
Blocks
Verify that all P-Flash (and EEPROM) blocks are erased.
32 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG32K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual, Rev.1.25
Freescale Semiconductor 845
25.4.6.2 Erase Verify Block Command
The Erase Verify Block command allows the user to verify that an entire P-Flash or EEPROM block has

00 EEPROM
01 Invalid (ACCERR)
10 Invalid (ACCERR)
11 P-Flash
Table 25-35. Erase Verify Block Command Error Handling
Register Error Bit Error Condition
FSTAT
ACCERR
Set if CCOBIX[2:0] != 000 at command launch
Set if an invalid FlashBlockSelectionCode[1:0] is supplied
FPVIOL None
MGSTAT1 Set if any errors have been encountered during the read or if blank check failed.
MGSTAT0
Set if any non-correctable errors have been encountered during the read or if
blank check failed.
48 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG48K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual, Rev.1.25
Freescale Semiconductor 883
Figure 26-14. P-Flash Protection Scenarios
7 6 5 4

P
O
P
E
N
 =
 1
F
P
O
P
E
N
 =
 0
96 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG96K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual, Rev.1.25
Freescale Semiconductor 989
28.3.2.11 Flash Common Command Object Register (FCCOB)
The FCCOB is an array of six words addressed via the CCOBIX index found in the FCCOBIX register.

Offset Module Base + 0x000B
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
R
CCOB[7:0]
W
Reset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Figure 28-17. Flash Common Command Object Low Register (FCCOBLO)
Table 28-24. FCCOB - NVM Command Mode (Typical Usage)
CCOBIX[2:0] Byte FCCOB Parameter Fields (NVM Command Mode)
000
HI FCMD[7:0] defining Flash command
LO 6’h0, Global address [17:16]
001
HI Global address [15:8]
LO Global address [7:0]
128 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG128K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual, Rev.1.25
Freescale Semiconductor 1067
29.4.8 Wait Mode
The Flash module is not affected if the MCU enters wait mode. The Flash module can recover the MCU

programmed, its new value will take affect after the next MCU reset.
The following subsections describe these security-related subjects:
• Unsecuring the MCU using Backdoor Key Access
• Unsecuring the MCU in Special Single Chip Mode using BDM
• Mode and Security Effects on Flash Command Availability
29.5.1 Unsecuring the MCU using Backdoor Key Access
The MCU may be unsecured by using the backdoor key access feature which requires knowledge of the
contents of the backdoor keys (four 16-bit words programmed at addresses 0x3_FF00-0x3_FF07). If the
KEYEN[1:0] bits are in the enabled state (see Section 29.3.2.2), the Verify Backdoor Access Key
command (see Section 29.4.6.11) allows the user to present four prospective keys for comparison to the
keys stored in the Flash memory via the Memory Controller. If the keys presented in the Verify Backdoor
Access Key command match the backdoor keys stored in the Flash memory, the SEC bits in the FSEC
register (see Table 29-11) will be changed to unsecure the MCU. Key values of 0x0000 and 0xFFFF are
not permitted as backdoor keys. While the Verify Backdoor Access Key command is active, P-Flash
memory and EEPROM memory will not be available for read access and will return invalid data.
192 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG192K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual, Rev.1.25
1100 Freescale Semiconductor
Figure 30-26. Generic Flash Command Write Sequence Flowchart
Write to FCCOBIX register

Availability Check
Results from previous Command
Note: FCLKDIV must be
set after each reset
Read: FSTAT register
no
yes
CCIF
Set?
no
yes
CCIF
Set?
Clock Divider
Value Check Read: FSTAT register
240 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG240K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual, Rev.1.25
1160 Freescale Semiconductor
31.4.6.6 Program Once Command
The Program Once command restricts programming to a reserved 64 byte field (8 phrases) in the